

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

----- X
DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Docket No. 13-3088

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant

----- X

JAENEAN LIGON, *et al.*,

Docket No. 13-3123

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

----- X

**FLOYD AND LIGON PLAINTIFFS' JOINT REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF NEW YORK'S
MOTION FOR A LIMITED REMAND**

By: Counsel for *Floyd* Plaintiffs
Counsel for *Ligon* Plaintiffs
(Listed on signature page)
February 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Pursuant to the En Banc Court’s November 25 Order, the Intervention Motions Should Be Decided in the District Court.	5
II. The Unions’ Challenges to the District Court’s Liability Ruling Are Irrelevant to the Present Motion for Remand and Entirely Premature.....	8
III. Vacatur is Not Permitted Where the Routine Withdrawal of an Appeal Prejudices No Party and is Sought by a Non-Party in a Case that is Not Moot.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>al Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 129 S. Ct. 680 (2008).....	11
<i>al-Marri v. Spagone</i> , 555 U.S. 1220 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8
<i>Dennin v. Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater New York v. Nastasi & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 7
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 60 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 288 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> ,	

925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	7
<i>MLB Props., Inc. v. Pac. Trading Cards, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 929 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 12
<i>Petition for Cert., al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , No. 08-368 (S. Ct. Sept. 19, 2009)	11
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Morg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	10, 12, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1292(a)(1).....	6
